Salary Competition Program Terms and Conditions

These terms and conditions (the "**Program T&Cs**") govern the relationship between you (the "**Client**") and AION Bank SA/NV (the "**Bank**" or "**Aion**"), with respect to the Salary Competition Program (the "**Program**).

The Program is offered within the framework of the Bank's General Terms and Conditions Retail Clients with Premium and Light Membership as approved by the Client (the "*Terms and Conditions*"). Unless otherwise provided in the Program T&Cs, any term starting with a capital letter has the same meaning as foreseen in the Terms and Conditions. In case of discrepancy between the Program T&Cs and the Terms and Conditions, the Program T&Cs will prevail.

1. Who is Aion Bank?

Aion Bank SA/NV is a credit institution incorporated as a limited liability company ("société anonyme"/"naamloze vennootschap") under the laws of Belgium, having its registered office at Avenue de la Toison d'Or - Guldenvlieslaan 26/28, 1050 Brussels, Belgium, and registered with the Crossroad Bank of Enterprises under number 0403.199.306. It is hereinafter referred to as the "Bank" or "Aion".

2. What is the Salary Competition Program?

The Program allows Retail Premium and Light Membership Clients of the Bank meeting the Eligibility Requirement to enter an iPhone giveaway during the Program Period under certain conditions.

3. What is the benefit?

The benefit takes the form of a bonus ("**Bonus**") that is a one time gift consisting of an iPhone 12¹ given out within 14 days at the end of the Program Period by the Bank within the Bank or sent by post if the client that wins requests it. Only one winner meeting the Eligibility Requirements and providing the best answers in the form wins the Bonus.² Clients are only entitled to receive one (1) Bonus within the Program.

4. Who is eligible for the Benefit?

In order to receive the Bonus, the Client should meet the following eligibility requirement ("Eligibility Requirements"):

- a) be a natural person (consumer),
- b) be at least 18 years old;
- c) Stay a Retail Premium or Light Member of Aion for at least 2 months at the end of Program Period;
- d) have accepted these Program T&Cs;

¹ iPhone 12 - 64Go. Spec.: https://www.apple.com/befr/iphone-12/specs/

² In case of equality, the first date of submission of the form will prevail.

- e) have logged in the Bank's App during the Program Period;
- f) Not have already earned a Bonus during the Program;
- g) not be in breach of the Terms and Conditions;
- h) Be an active customer in payment's order of the subscription fee;
- i) Receive the salary³ on the personal account for the first time during the Program period and use their account accordingly;
- j) Be a Premium or Light Member for at least 2 months;
- k) Have a salary paid as a unique payment of at least 1.300,-€;
- I) Fill in the questions in form for the Salary Competition⁴

5. How long is the NMP Program available?

The Program is open to clients meeting the Eligibility Requirements and having the Salary Competition Program offer from 13 September 2021 to 30 September 2021 ("**Program Period**").

6. Is there anything else I should know?

- 7.1. The Bank may unilaterally change these Program T&Cs under the same conditions as those provided in the General Terms and Conditions.
- 7.2. Your data will be processed in accordance with our Privacy Policy, which can be found here: https://www.aion.be/en/privacy-policy.html

³ Client consents to Aion performing a verification regarding the validity of the payment as a salary notably by requesting supporting documents.

⁴ https://forms.gle/W43pt6V99F4XeHhZ9